

Tiderock Companies, Inc.
711 Atlantic Ave, Floor 6, Boston, MA 02111

800-791-8433
www.tiderockcompanies.com
info@tiderockcompanies.com

Quarterly Report

For the period ending September 30, 2024
(the "Reporting Period")

Outstanding Shares

The number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was:

95,579,735 as of 09/30/2024 (Current Reporting Period Date or More Recent Date)

65,943,741 as of 12/31/2023 (Most Recent Completed Fiscal Year End)

Shell Status

Indicate by check mark whether the company is a shell company (as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933, Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 15c2-11 of the Exchange Act of 1934):

Yes: No:

Indicate by check mark whether the company's shell status has changed since the previous reporting period:

Yes: No:

Change in Control

Indicate by check mark whether a Change in Control⁴ of the company has occurred during this reporting period:

Yes: No:

⁴ "Change in Control" shall mean any events resulting in:

(i) Any "person" (as such term is used in Sections 13(d) and 14(d) of the Exchange Act) becoming the "beneficial owner" (as defined in Rule 13d-3 of the Exchange Act), directly or indirectly, of securities of the Company representing fifty percent (50%) or more of the total voting power represented by the Company's then outstanding voting securities;

(ii) The consummation of the sale or disposition by the Company of all or substantially all of the Company's assets;

(iii) A change in the composition of the Board occurring within a two (2)-year period, as a result of which fewer than a majority of the directors are directors immediately prior to such change; or

(iv) The consummation of a merger or consolidation of the Company with any other corporation, other than a merger or consolidation which would result in the voting securities of the Company outstanding immediately prior thereto continuing to represent (either by remaining outstanding or by being converted into voting securities of the surviving entity or its parent) at least fifty percent (50%) of the total voting power represented by the voting securities of the Company or such surviving entity or its parent outstanding immediately after such merger or consolidation.

OTC Markets Group Inc.

Disclosure Guidelines for the Pink Market (v5 December 18, 2023)

1) Name and address(es) of the issuer and its predecessors (if any)

In answering this item, provide the current name of the issuer and names used by predecessor entities, along with the dates of the name changes.

Tiderock Companies, Inc. The Company was originally formed in the state of Nevada on June 20, 2000, as All Printer Supplies.com. On April 17, 2003, the Company changed its name to BV Pharmaceuticals, Inc. On April 3, 2006, the Company changed its name to Radial Energy, Inc. On May 14, 2014, the Company changed its name to iPure Labs, Inc. On September 16, 2021, the Company changed its name to Tiderock Companies, Inc.

Current State and Date of Incorporation or Registration: NV / June 20, 2000
Standing in this jurisdiction: (e.g. active, default, inactive): Active

Prior Incorporation Information for the issuer and any predecessors during the past five years:
N/A

Describe any trading suspension or halt orders issued by the SEC or FINRA concerning the issuer or its predecessors since inception:

None

List any stock split, dividend, recapitalization, merger, acquisition, spin-off, or reorganization either currently anticipated or that occurred within the past 12 months:

Tiderock completed its acquisition of GRP Alliance on November 14, 2024 to form a strategic partnership to manage the composites business formally known as MTAG. MTAG was placed into administration in July 2024, and the administrators have accepted GRP Alliance offer with backing of Tiderock to purchase the operating company.

Address of the issuer's principal executive office:

711 Atlantic Ave, Floor 6, Boston, MA 02111

Address of the issuer's principal place of business:

Check if principal executive office and principal place of business are the same address:

711 Atlantic Ave, Floor 6, Boston, MA 02111

Has the issuer or any of its predecessors been in bankruptcy, receivership, or any similar proceeding in the past five years?

No: Yes: If Yes, provide additional details below:

2) Security Information

Transfer Agent

Name: Transfer Online
Phone: (503) 227-2950
Email: info@transferonline.com
Address: 512 SE Salmon St.
Portland, OR 97214

Publicly Quoted or Traded Securities:

The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the share information for its publicly quoted or traded equity securities. Use the fields below to provide the information, as applicable, for all outstanding classes of securities that are publicly traded/quoted.

Trading symbol:	TDRK
Exact title and class of securities outstanding:	Common Stock
CUSIP:	88642K104
Par or stated value:	\$0.001
Total shares authorized:	<u>250,000,000</u> as of date: 09/30/2024
Total shares outstanding:	<u>95,579,735</u> as of date: 09/30/2024
Total number of shareholders of record:	<u>208</u> as of date: 09/30/2024

Please provide the above-referenced information for all other publicly quoted or traded securities of the issuer.
N/A

Other classes of authorized or outstanding equity securities that do not have a trading symbol:

The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the share information for its other classes of authorized or outstanding equity securities (e.g., preferred shares that do not have a trading symbol). Use the fields below to provide the information, as applicable, for all other authorized or outstanding equity securities.

Exact title and class of the security:	Convertible Preferred Series C Stock
Par or stated value:	\$0.001
Total shares authorized:	<u>2,500,000</u> as of date: 09/30/2024
Total shares outstanding:	<u>2,250,000</u> as of date: 09/30/2024
Total number of shareholders of record:	<u>6</u> as of date: 09/30/2024

Please provide the above-referenced information for all other classes of authorized or outstanding equity securities.
None

Security Description:

The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the material rights and privileges of the securities issued by the company. Please provide the below information for each class of the company's equity securities, as applicable:

1. For common equity, describe any dividend, voting and preemption rights.

Dividend Rights

Subject to preferences that may apply to shares of preferred stock outstanding at the time, the holders of outstanding shares of our Common Stock are entitled to receive dividends out of funds legally available at the times and in the amounts that our board of directors may determine.

Voting Rights

Each holder of our Common Stock is entitled to one vote for each share of our Common Stock held on all matters submitted to a vote of stockholders. Cumulative voting for the election of directors is not provided for in our articles of incorporation, as amended, which means that the holders of a majority of the voting shares voted can elect all of the directors then standing for election.

No Preemptive or Similar Rights

Holders of our Common Stock do not have preemptive rights, and our Common Stock is not convertible or redeemable.

Right to Receive Liquidation Distributions

Upon our dissolution, liquidation or winding-up, the assets legally available for distribution to our stockholders are distributable ratably among the holders of our Common Stock, subject to the preferential rights and payment of liquidation preferences, if any, on any outstanding shares of preferred stock.

2. For preferred stock, describe the dividend, voting, conversion, and liquidation rights as well as redemption or sinking fund provisions.

Preferred Stock

The Company has authorized 5,000,000 preferred shares with a par value of \$0.001 per share. Board of Directors are authorized to divide the authorized shares of Preferred Stock into one or more series, each of which shall be so designated as to distinguish the shares thereof from the shares of all other series and classes.

Series C Preferred Stock

The Company has designated 2,500,000 preferred shares of Convertible Preferred Series C Stock with a par value of \$0.001 per share.

As of September 30, 2024, the Company had 2,250,000 shares of Series C Preferred Stock issued and outstanding.

The 2,250,000 shares of Convertible Preferred Series C Stock outstanding have the rights, designations and preferences below:

- Holders of the Convertible Preferred Series C Stock, as a group, are entitled to receive dividends at a rate of five times the dividends, if any, issued to Common Share Holders, as a group;
- each one (1) share of Series C Preferred Stock is entitled to one thousand (1,000) votes on all matters submitted to a vote of our common stockholders;
- each one (1) share of Series C Preferred Stock shall be convertible into one hundred (100) shares of our common stock; and
- upon our Liquidation, dissolution or winding up the holders of the Convertible Preferred Series C Stock shall be entitled to receive \$.125 per share held;

There are no redemption or sinking funding provisions.

3. Describe any other material rights of common or preferred stockholders.

None

4. Describe any material modifications to rights of holders of the company's securities that have occurred over the reporting period covered by this report.

None

3) Issuance History

The goal of this section is to provide disclosure with respect to each event that resulted in any changes to the total shares outstanding of any class of the issuer's securities **in the past two completed fiscal years and any subsequent interim period.**

Disclosure under this item shall include, in chronological order, all offerings and issuances of securities, including debt convertible into equity securities, whether private or public, and all shares, or any other securities or options to acquire such securities, issued for services. Using the tabular format below, please describe these events.

A. Changes to the Number of Outstanding Shares for the two most recently completed fiscal years and any subsequent period.

Indicate by check mark whether there were any changes to the number of outstanding shares within the past two completed fiscal years:

No: Yes: X (If yes, you must complete the table below)

Shares Outstanding			*Right-click the rows below and select "Insert" to add rows as needed.						
<u>Opening Balance.</u>									
Date: 1/1/2022									
Common: 45,614,218									
Preferred: 2,100,000									
Date of Transaction	Transaction type (e.g., new issuance, cancellation, shares returned to treasury)	Number of Shares Issued (or cancelled)	Class of Securities	Value of shares issued (\$/per share) at Issuance	Were the shares issued at a discount to market price at the time of issuance? (Yes/No)	Individual/ Entity Shares were issued to. *You must disclose the control person(s) for any entities listed.	Reason for share issuance (e.g. for cash or debt conversion) -OR- Nature of Services Provided	Restricted or Unrestricted as of this filing.	Exemption or Registration Type.
1/3/2022	Issuance	1,962,082	Common	\$0.05	No	AES Capital / Alan Safdieh	Note Conversion	Free Trading	Reg A
1/19/22	Issuance	968,100	Common	\$0.05	No	AES Capital / Alan Safdieh	Note Conversion	Free Trading	Reg A
2/4/22	Issuance	3,665,750	Common	\$0.05	No	Bellridge Capital LP / Robert Klimov	Note Conversion	Free Trading	Reg A
2/16/22	Issuance	1,096,712	Common	\$0.03	Yes	EVIO Inc. / Lori Glauser	Note Conversion	Restricted	NA
4/12/22	Issuance	500,000	Common	\$0.05	No	AES Capital / Alan Safdieh	For Cash	Free Trading	Reg A
6/15/2023	Issuance	5,000,000	Common	\$0.011	No	Greg Filipek	Services	Restricted	N/A

6/15/2023	Issuance	5,326,879	Common	\$0.0044	Yes	AW Finance/ Anastasia Shishova	Debt Conversion	Free Trading	4(a)1
6/15/2023	Issuance	50,000	Preferred Stock Series "C"	\$0.001	No	Parlay Capital/ Jay Warner	Services	Restricted	N/A
7/07/2023	Issuance	1,350,000	Common	\$0.001	No	Brian McLain	Services	Restricted	N/A
10/23/2023	Issuance	200,000	Common	\$0.016	No	Jacklyn Bellanceau	Loan Fee	Restricted	N/A
11/3/2023	Issuance	200,000	Common	\$0.016	No	Ray Mertz	Loan Fee	Restricted	N/A
11/30/2023	Issuance	60,000	Common	\$0.012	No	Matt Foreman	Loan Fee	Restricted	N/A
02/15/2024	Issuance	6,482,890	Common	\$0.002	No	AW Finance/ Anastasia Shishova	Debt Conversion	Free Trading	4(a)1
04/01/2024	Issuance	50,000	Preferred C	\$1.00	No	Rudolph Palombi	Debt Issue	Restricted	N/A
04/08/2024	Issuance	6,060,606	Common	\$0.002	No	AW Finance/ Anastasia Shishova	Debt Conversion	Free Trading	4(a)1
04/19/2024	Issuance	2,617,347	Common	\$0.01	No	Brian McLain	Services	Free Trading	4(a)1
06/05/2024	Issuance	6,060,606	Common	\$0.002	No	AW Finance/ Anastasia Shishova	Debt Conversion	Free Trading	4(a)1
09/30/2024	Issuance	8,414,545	Common	\$0.002	No	AW Finance/ Anastasia Shishova	Debt Conversion	Free Trading	4(a)1
09/30/2024	Issuance	50,000	Preferred C	\$1.00	No	AW Finance/ Anastasia Shishova	Debt Settlement	Restricted	N/A

Shares Outstanding on Date of This Report:	
<u>Ending Balance:</u>	
Date: 09/30/2024	
Common: 95,579,735	
Preferred: 2,250,000	

Example: A company with a fiscal year end of December 31st 2023, in addressing this item for its Annual Report, would include any events that resulted in changes to any class of its outstanding shares from the period beginning on January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2023 pursuant to the tabular format above.

*****Control persons for any entities in the table above must be disclosed in the table or in a footnote here.**

Use the space below to provide any additional details, including footnotes to the table above:

None

B. Promissory and Convertible Notes

Indicate by check mark whether there are any outstanding promissory, convertible notes, convertible debentures, or any other debt instruments that may be converted into a class of the issuer's equity securities :

No: Yes: (If yes, you must complete the table below)

Date of Note Issuance	Outstanding Balance (\$)	Principal Amount at Issuance (\$)	Interest Accrued (\$)	Maturity Date	Conversion Terms (e.g. pricing mechanism for determining conversion of instrument to shares)	Name of Noteholder (entities must have individual with voting / investment control disclosed).	Reason for Issuance (e.g. Loan, Services, etc.)
12/27/2017	250,000	250,000	0	12/27/2018	Converts at \$0.15	Noreen Griffin	Debt Forgiveness
03/01/2018	130,000	200,000	65,897	03/01/2019	Fixed Conversion at \$0.03 per common share	EVIO Inc. / Lori Glauser	Deposit for Services

*****Control persons for any entities in the table above must be disclosed in the table or in a footnote here.**

Use the space below to provide any additional details, including footnotes to the table above:

4) Issuer's Business, Products and Services

The purpose of this section is to provide a clear description of the issuer's current operations. Ensure that these descriptions are updated on the Company's Profile on www.OTCMarkets.com.

A. Summarize the issuer's business operations (If the issuer does not have current operations, state "no operations")

Tiderock Companies provides strategic business consulting services, specializing in real estate development, start-ups and financially distressed businesses.

1. Consulting Services

The Company specializes in providing strategic consulting services for start-ups and financially

distressed companies. We help early-stage ventures build solid foundations for growth, offering expertise in business planning, market analysis, and fundraising strategies. For distressed businesses, we focus on turnaround management, financial restructuring, and operational efficiency to restore profitability and stability. Our tailored solutions are designed to empower companies at critical stages, ensuring long-term success and sustainability in competitive markets.

2. **Real Estate Development**

The Company continues to provide consulting services for real estate development opportunities. Currently focusing on advising on seven land development opportunities consisting of both single family and multi-family developments.

Current Projects:

Tiderock has a 10% Limited Partner Stake in each of these projects. No financial commitment from the Company necessary to proceed with these projects.

Land Development Opportunities
Project Name, Status, Estimated Number of Lots

Pine Forest, LOI, 60
Salem Rd., Entitlement Period, 437
Levy, LOI, 800
Seabrook, LOI 600
Dover Bluff, Inspection Period, 671
Steamboat, Cancelled, 0
Statesboro, Inspection Period, 1,100

B. List any subsidiaries, parent company, or affiliated companies.

Tiderock Companies, Inc. is a management company with no active subsidiaries.

C. Describe the issuers' principal products or services.

Strategic Corporate Advisory Includes:

Products:

1. Business Plans: Comprehensive plans outlining strategy, market analysis, financial projections, and operational models.
2. Financial Models: Detailed financial forecasting tools to guide decision-making and investor relations.
3. Turnaround Plans: Actionable roadmaps for distressed companies to stabilize and recover.
4. Investor Pitch Decks: Compelling presentations to attract venture capital or other funding.
5. SWOT Analyses: Customized assessments identifying strengths, weaknesses, opportunities, and threats.

Services:

1. Strategic Planning: Defining long-term goals, competitive positioning, and growth strategies.
2. Fundraising Support: Assisting with investor outreach, pitch refinement, and capital structure optimization.
3. Operational Restructuring: Streamlining processes and reducing costs to improve efficiency.
4. Cash Flow Management: Improving cash flow and financial stability through budgeting and forecasting.
5. Debt Restructuring & Negotiations: Advising on renegotiation of debt terms or settlements with creditors.
6. Crisis Management: Guiding companies through emergency situations to minimize financial loss and reputational damage.

7. Exit Strategy Consulting: Developing plans for mergers, acquisitions, or liquidation for distressed companies or start-ups seeking growth through acquisition.

Land Development Consulting Includes:

Products:

1. Feasibility Studies: Evaluating the land's potential for development.
2. Market Analysis: Providing insights on demand, pricing, and competition in specific regions.
3. Land Use Plans: Designing optimal land use layouts to meet regulatory and market needs.
4. Due Diligence Reports: Comprehensive assessments of legal, environmental, and financial factors affecting land value.
5. Permitting Packages: Customized documents to streamline permit approval processes.

Services:

1. Regulatory Compliance Guidance: Assisting with zoning, environmental regulations, and other legal requirements.
2. Entitlement Management: Navigating the entitling process to gain necessary approvals from local authorities.
3. Stakeholder Engagement: Facilitating negotiations with local governments, utility companies, and community groups.
4. Project Management: Overseeing the land development process, including timelines, budgets, and contractor coordination.
5. Risk Assessment: Identifying potential risks related to zoning, environmental issues, or community opposition and developing mitigation strategies.
6. Strategic Land Acquisition Advice: Advising on land purchases that align with long-term market trends and development goals.

5) Issuer's Facilities

The goal of this section is to provide investors with a clear understanding of all assets, properties or facilities owned, used or leased by the issuer and the extent in which the facilities are utilized.

In responding to this item, please clearly describe the assets, properties or facilities of the issuer. Describe the location of office space, data centers, principal plants, and other property of the issuer and describe the condition of the properties. Specify if the assets, properties, or facilities are owned or leased and the terms of their leases. If the issuer does not have complete ownership or control of the property, describe the limitations on the ownership.

Corporate office at 711 Atlantic Ave, Floor 6, Boston, MA 02111

6) All Officers, Directors, and Control Persons of the Company

Using the table below, please provide information, as of the period end date of this report, regarding all officers and directors of the company, or any person that performs a similar function, regardless of the number of shares they own.

In addition, list all individuals or entities controlling 5% or more of any class of the issuer's securities.

If any insiders listed are corporate shareholders or entities, provide the name and address of the person(s) beneficially owning or controlling such corporate shareholders, or the name and contact information (City, State) of an individual representing the corporation or entity. Include Company Insiders who own any outstanding units or shares of any class of any equity security of the issuer.

The goal of this section is to provide investors with a clear understanding of the identity of all the persons or entities that are involved in managing, controlling or advising the operations, business development and disclosure of the issuer, as well as the identity of any significant or beneficial owners.

Names of All Officers, Directors, and Control Persons	Affiliation with Company (e.g. Officer Title /Director/Owner of 5% or more)	Residential Address (City / State Only)	Number of shares owned	Share type/class	Ownership Percentage of Class Outstanding	Names of control person(s) if a corporate entity
<u>Thomas Fore</u>	Officer/Director/5%	<u>Boston, MA</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>0%</u>	<u>N/A</u>
<u>Thomas Fore</u>	Officer/Director/5%	<u>Boston, MA</u>	<u>1,100,000</u>	<u>Series C Preferred Stock</u>	<u>51.2%</u>	<u>N/A</u>
<u>William Waldrop</u>	Officer/Director/5%	<u>Boston, MA</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>0%</u>	<u>N/A</u>
<u>William Waldrop</u>	Officer/Director/5%	<u>Boston, MA</u>	<u>850,000</u>	<u>Series C Preferred Stock</u>	<u>39.5%</u>	<u>N/A</u>

Confirm that the information in this table matches your public company profile on www.OTCMarkets.com. If any updates are needed to your public company profile, log in to www.OTCIQ.com to update your company profile.

7) Legal/Disciplinary History

A. Identify and provide a brief explanation as to whether any of the persons or entities listed above in Section 6 have, in the past 10 years:

1. Been the subject of an indictment or conviction in a criminal proceeding or plea agreement or named as a defendant in a pending criminal proceeding (excluding minor traffic violations);

None

2. Been the subject of the entry of an order, judgment, or decree, not subsequently reversed, suspended or vacated, by a court of competent jurisdiction that permanently or temporarily enjoined, barred, suspended or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business, securities, commodities, financial- or investment-related, insurance or banking activities;

None

3. Been the subject of a finding, disciplinary order or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil action), the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Commodity Futures Trading Commission, a state securities regulator of a violation of federal or state securities or commodities law, or a foreign regulatory body or court, which finding or judgment has not been reversed, suspended, or vacated;

None

4. Named as a defendant or a respondent in a regulatory complaint or proceeding that could result in a "yes" answer to part 3 above; or

None

5. Been the subject of an order by a self-regulatory organization that permanently or temporarily barred, suspended, or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business or securities activities.

None

6. Been the subject of a U.S Postal Service false representation order, or a temporary restraining order, or preliminary injunction with respect to conduct alleged to have violated the false representation statute that applies to U.S mail.

None

- B. Describe briefly any material pending legal proceedings, other than ordinary routine litigation incidental to the business, to which the issuer or any of its subsidiaries is a party to or of which any of their property is the subject. Include the name of the court or agency in which the proceedings are pending, the date instituted, the principal parties thereto, a description of the factual basis alleged to underlie the proceeding and the relief sought. Include similar information as to any such proceedings known to be contemplated by governmental authorities.

None

8) Third Party Service Providers

Provide the name, address, telephone number and email address of each of the following outside providers. You may add additional space as needed.

Confirm that the information in this table matches your public company profile on www.OTCMarkets.com. If any updates are needed to your public company profile, update your company profile.

Securities Counsel (must include Counsel preparing Attorney Letters).

Name: Nicholas F Coscia, Esq
Address 1: 1270 Pasatiempo Rd
Address 2: Palm, Springs, CA 92262
Phone: 619-993-3361
Email: nick@cosciasec.com

Accountant or Auditor

Name: _____
Firm: _____
Address 1: _____
Address 2: _____
Phone: _____
Email: _____

Investor Relations

Name: _____
Firm: _____
Address 1: _____
Address 2: _____
Phone: _____
Email: _____

All other means of Investor Communication:

X (Twitter): @tiderockco
Discord: _____
LinkedIn: _____
Facebook: _____
[Other]: _____

Other Service Providers

Provide the name of any other service provider(s) that **that assisted, advised, prepared, or provided information with respect to this disclosure statement**. This includes counsel, broker-dealer(s), advisor(s), consultant(s) or any entity/individual that provided assistance or services to the issuer during the reporting period.

Name: _____
Firm: _____
Nature of Services: _____
Address 1: _____
Address 2: _____
Phone: _____
Email: _____

9) Disclosure & Financial Information

A. This Disclosure Statement was prepared by (name of individual):

Name: **William Waldrop**
Title: **CFO**
Relationship to Issuer: **Officer**

B. The following financial statements were prepared in accordance with:

IFRS
 U.S. GAAP

C. The following financial statements were prepared by (name of individual):

Name: **William Waldrop**
Title: **CFO**
Relationship to Issuer: **Officer**

Describe the qualifications of the person or persons who prepared the financial statements:⁵ Bachelors Degree in Accounting, Masters Degree in Finance and 10 years of public company experience.

Provide the following qualifying financial statements:

- Audit letter, if audited;
- Balance Sheet;
- Statement of Income;
- Statement of Cash Flows;
- Statement of Retained Earnings (Statement of Changes in Stockholders' Equity)

⁵ The financial statements requested pursuant to this item must be prepared in accordance with US GAAP or IFRS and by persons with sufficient financial skills.

- Financial Notes

Financial Statement Requirements:

- Financial statements must be published together with this disclosure statement as one document.
- Financial statements must be “machine readable”. Do not publish images/scans of financial statements.
- Financial statements must be presented with comparative financials against the prior FYE or period, as applicable.
- Financial statements must be prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP or International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) but are not required to be audited.

10) Issuer Certification

Principal Executive Officer:

The issuer shall include certifications by the chief executive officer and chief financial officer of the issuer (or any other persons with different titles but having the same responsibilities) in each Quarterly Report or Annual Report.

The certifications shall follow the format below:

I, Thomas B. Fore certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Disclosure Statement for Tiderock Companies, Inc.;
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

11/20/2024 [Date]

/s/ Thomas B. Fore [CEO's Signature]

(Digital Signatures should appear as "/s/ [OFFICER NAME]")

Principal Financial Officer:

I, William H. Waldrop certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Disclosure Statement for Tiderock Companies, Inc.;
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

11/20/2024 [Date]

/s/ William H. Waldrop [CFO's Signature]

(Digital Signatures should appear as "/s/ [OFFICER NAME]")

TIDEROCK COMPANIES, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 (Unaudited)	F-2
Consolidated Statement of Operations for Nine and Three Months Ended September 30, 2024 and September 30, 2023 (Unaudited)	F-3
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Stockholders' Equity (Deficit) for Nine and Three Months Ended September 30, 2024 and September 30, 2022 (Unaudited)	F-4
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024 and September 30, 2023 (Unaudited)	F-5
Notes To Consolidated Financial Statements	F-6

Tiderock Companies, Inc.
Consolidated Balance Sheet
(Unaudited)

ASSETS	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
Current Assets		
Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 2,514	\$ 5,496
Accounts Receivable	-	-
Notes Receivable	200,800	-
Prepaid Expense	-	-
Total current assets	<u>203,314</u>	<u>5,496</u>
Fixed Assets, Net	12,402	18,295
Intangible Assets (net of amortization of \$44,188 and \$34,488)	<u>149,811</u>	<u>159,511</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u><u>\$ 365,527</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 183,302</u></u>
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)		
Current Liabilities		
Accounts Payable	\$ 224,926	\$ 179,811
Client Deposit	-	-
Convertible Notes Payable (net of unamortized discount of \$nil and \$165,589)	830,000	896,667
Interest Payable	95,442	75,541
Note Payable	284,825	136,525
Due to Related Party	329,531	406,472
Current Portion of finance liabilities	4,657	4,513
Derivative Liability	0	154,770
Total Current Liabilities	<u>1,769,381</u>	<u>1,854,299</u>
Finance liabilities - Less Current Portion	<u>45,730</u>	<u>43,685</u>
Total Liabilities	<u><u>1,815,111</u></u>	<u><u>1,897,984</u></u>
Stockholders' Equity (Deficit)		
Preferred Stock, \$0.001 par value; 5,000,000 shares authorized		
Series C Preferred Stock, \$0.001 Par Value, 2,500,000 shares designated, 2,250,000 and 2,150,000 shares issued and outstanding at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 respectively	\$ 2,250	\$ 2,150
Common Stock, \$0.001 Par Value, 250,000,000 shares authorized, 95,579,735 and 65,943,741 shares issued and outstanding at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively	95,580	65,944
Additional Paid In Capital	170,299	51,355
Accumulated Deficit	<u>(1,717,714)</u>	<u>(1,834,131)</u>
Total Stockholders' Equity (Deficit)	<u><u>(1,449,584)</u></u>	<u><u>(1,714,682)</u></u>
Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity	<u><u>\$ 365,527</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 183,302</u></u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**Statement of Operations
(Unaudited)**

	Three Months Ended September 30,		Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
Revenues				
Advisory Services	\$ 121,823	\$ -	\$ 358,539	3,700
Total Revenue	121,823	-	358,539	3,700
Operating Expenses				
Selling, general and administrative expenses	100,836	(562,836)	504,479	(184,389)
Depreciation and Amortization	5,094	(26,405)	15,593	(15,843)
Total Operating Expense	105,930	(589,241)	520,072	(168,546)
Income (Loss) from Operations	15,893	589,241	(161,533)	172,246
Other Income				
Other Income	-	-	200,000	2,064
Interest Income	-	1,514	1	4,489
Total Other Income	-	1,514	200,001	6,553
Other expense				
Interest expense	9,276	15,607	26,264	(7,184)
Loan Origination Fees	-	-	50,556	-
Loss (Gain) on derivatives	(154,770)	-	(154,770)	194,739
Gain on forgiveness of debt	-	-	-	-
Total other expense	(145,494)	15,607	(77,950)	187,555
Total Other Income	145,494	(14,093)	277,951	(181,002)
Net Income (Loss)	<u>\$ 161,387</u>	<u>\$ 575,148</u>	<u>\$ 116,418</u>	<u>\$ (8,755)</u>
Basic and Diluted Net Loss Per Share	<u>\$ 0.00</u>	<u>\$ 0.01</u>	<u>\$ 0.00</u>	<u>\$ (0.00)</u>
Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding, Basic and Diluted	90,687,843	51,088,092	90,687,843	51,088,092

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Tiderock Companies, Inc.
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Stockholders' (Deficit) Equity

	Convertible Preferred Series C Stock		Common Stock		Additional Paid In Capital	Accumulated Deficit	Total Stockholders' Deficit
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount			
Balances, December 31, 2022	2,100,000	\$ 2,100	53,806,862	\$ 53,807	\$ (103,137)	\$ (1,798,449)	\$ (1,845,679)
Net loss						(96,623)	(96,623)
Balances: March 31, 2023	2,100,000	\$ 2,100	53,806,862	\$ 53,807	\$ (103,137)	\$ (1,895,072)	\$ (1,942,302)

	Convertible Preferred Series C Stock		Common Stock		Additional Paid In Capital	Accumulated Deficit	Total Stockholders' Deficit
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount			
Balances, March 31, 2023	2,100,000	\$ 2,100	53,806,862	\$ 53,807	\$ (103,137)	\$ (1,895,072)	\$ (1,942,302)
Stock Issued for Services	50,000	50	5,000,000	5,000	104,950		110,000
Interest Conversion	-	-	5,326,879	5,327	17,232		22,559
Adjustment							-
Net loss						(455,595)	(455,595)
Balances: June 30, 2023	2,150,000	\$ 2,150	64,133,741	\$ 64,134	\$ 19,045	\$ (2,350,667)	\$ (2,265,338)

	Convertible Preferred Series C Stock		Common Stock		Additional Paid In Capital	Accumulated Deficit	Total Stockholders' Deficit
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount			
Balances, June 30, 2023	2,150,000	\$ 2,150	64,133,741	\$ 64,134	\$ 19,045	\$ (2,350,667)	\$ (2,265,338)
Stock Issued for Services			1,350,000	1,350	25,650		27,000
Net loss						543,462	543,462
Balances: September 30, 2023	2,150,000	\$ 2,150	65,483,741	\$ 65,484	\$ 44,695	\$ (1,807,204)	\$ (1,694,875)

	Convertible Preferred Series C Stock		Common Stock		Additional Paid In Capital	Accumulated Deficit	Total Stockholders' Deficit
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount			
Balances, December 31, 2023	2,150,000	\$ 2,150	65,943,741	\$ 65,944	\$ 51,355	\$ (1,834,131)	\$ (1,714,682)
Common stock issued for the conversion of notes payable			6,120,629	6,121	10,711		16,832
Common stock issued for the conversion of interest payable	-	-	362,261	362	634	-	996
Net loss						(12,348)	(12,348)
Balances: March 31, 2024	2,150,000	\$ 2,150	72,426,631	\$ 72,427	\$ 62,700	\$ (1,846,479)	\$ (1,709,202)

	Convertible Preferred Series C Stock		Common Stock		Additional Paid In Capital	Accumulated Deficit	Total Stockholders' Deficit
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount			
Balances, March 31, 2024	2,150,000	\$ 2,150	72,426,631	\$ 72,427	\$ 62,700	\$ (1,846,479)	\$ (1,709,202)
Common stock issued for the conversion of notes payable			11,461,976	11,462	7,450		18,912
Common stock issued for the conversion of interest payable	-	-	659,236	659	428		1,087
Stock Issued for Services	50,000	50	2,617,347	2,617	72,983		75,650
Net loss						(32,620)	(32,620)
Balances: June 30, 2024	2,200,000	\$ 2,200	87,165,190	\$ 87,165	\$ 143,561	\$ (1,879,099)	\$ (1,646,173)

	Convertible Preferred Series C Stock		Common Stock		Additional Paid In Capital	Accumulated Deficit	Total Stockholders' Deficit
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount			
Balances, June 30, 2024	2,200,000	\$ 2,200	87,165,190	\$ 87,165	\$ 143,561	\$ (1,879,099)	\$ (1,646,173)
Common stock issued for the conversion of notes payable			8,414,545	8,415	5,469		13,884
Common stock issued for the conversion of interest payable	-	-	-	-	-		-
Settlement of Notes Payable	50,000	50	0	-	21,268		21,318
Net loss						161,387	161,387
Balances: September 30, 2024	2,250,000	\$ 2,250	95,579,735	\$ 95,580	\$ 170,299	\$ (1,717,712)	\$ (1,449,584)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Tiderock Companies, Inc.
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
(Unaudited)

	For the Nine Months Ended	
	September 30,	
	2024	2023
Cash flows from operating activities		
Net loss	\$ 116,418	\$ (8,755)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:		
Prepaid Expenses	-	19,000
Common stock issued in exchange for fees and services	75,650	137,000
Depreciation and amortization expense	15,593	15,843
Amortization of debt discount	-	10,000
Derivative expense	(154,770)	194,739
Decrease (increase) in assets:		
Accounts Receivable	-	-
Notes Receivable	(200,800)	(4,488)
Increase (decrease) in liabilities:		
Interest Payable	26,263	(17,185)
Accounts payable	45,115	(467,696)
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>(76,531)</u>	<u>(121,542)</u>
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of Assets	-	-
Net cash provided by investing activities	-	-
Cash flows from financing activities		
Asset Financing	-	-
Repayment of Asset Financing	(3,366)	(2,853)
Proceeds from Cash Investment	5,556	-
Proceeds from convertible notes, net of OID and fees	-	-
Proceeds from loan payable, net of fees	148,300	100,000
Repayments on loan payable	-	-
Proceeds from related party advances	47,280	150,622
Repayment of related party advances	(124,221)	(126,351)
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>73,549</u>	<u>121,417</u>
Net cash increase for period	(2,982)	(125)
Cash balance, beginning of period	5,496	125
Cash balance, end of period	<u>\$ 2,514</u>	<u>\$ 0</u>
Cash paid for:		
Interest	\$ -	\$ -
Accrued income taxes	\$ -	\$ -
Noncash investing and financing activities:		
Common stock issued for settlement of convertible note and interest.	\$ 51,712	\$ 362,698

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

TIDEROCK COMPANIES, INC.
**Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial
Statements September 30, 2024**

Note 1 - Business

Tiderock Companies, Inc., (“TDRK”, “we”, “us”, “our”, the “Company”) was incorporated in Nevada on June 20, 2000, as All Printer Supplies.com. On April 17, 2003, the Company changed its name to BV Pharmaceuticals, Inc. On March 29, 2006, the Company changed its name to Radial Energy, Inc. On May 14, 2014, the Company changed its name to iPure Labs, Inc. On September 16, 2021, the Company changed its name to Tiderock Companies, Inc.

Tiderock Companies provides strategic business consulting services, specializing in real estate development, start-ups and financially distressed businesses.

Note 2 - Going Concern

These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which assumes that the Company will be able to meet its obligations and continue its operations for its next fiscal year. Realization values may be substantially different from carrying values as shown and these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary to the carrying values and classification of assets and liabilities should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. As of September 30, 2024 the Company had not yet achieved profitable operations, has accumulated losses of \$161,533 for the fiscal year to date and expects to incur further losses in the development of its business, all of which raise substantial doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to generate future profitable operations and/or to obtain the necessary financing to meet its obligations and repay its liabilities arising from normal business operations when they come due. Management has no formal plan in place to address this concern but considers that the Company will be able to obtain additional funds by equity financing and/or related party advances, however there is no assurance of additional funding being available or on terms acceptable to the Company.

Note 3 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation of Interim Financial Statements

The accompanying unaudited interim consolidated financial statements as of and for the period ended September 30, 2024 have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“US GAAP”) for interim financial information and in accordance with the instructions to OTC Markets Pink Basic Disclosure Guidelines. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information and notes required by US GAAP for complete financial statements. In the opinion of management, all adjustments (consisting only of normal recurring accruals) considered necessary for a fair presentation have been included. All intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. Operating results for the period ended September 30, 2024 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for any future periods.

Use of Estimates and Assumptions

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”) requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could materially differ from those estimates. It is reasonably possible that a change in the Company’s estimates will occur in the near term and such change could be material as information becomes available. The Company’s estimates include thoroughbreds reserve for potential impairment, and contingent liabilities.

Consolidation Policy

The consolidated financial statements of the Company include the accounts of the Company and its previously wholly owned subsidiary, Sora Ventures. All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Long-Lived Assets

Long-lived assets are evaluated for impairment whenever events or changes in business circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of the assets may not be fully recoverable or that the useful lives of these assets are no longer appropriate. Each impairment test is based on a comparison of the undiscounted future cash flows to the recorded value of the asset. If impairment is indicated, the asset is written down to its estimated fair value.

Stock-Based Compensation

ASC 718, “*Compensation – Stock Compensation*,” prescribes accounting and reporting standards for all share-based payment transactions in which employee services are acquired. Transactions include incurring liabilities, or issuing or offering to issue shares, options, and other equity instruments such as employee stock ownership plans and stock appreciation rights. Share-based payments to employees, including grants of employee stock options, are recognized as compensation expense in the consolidated financial statements based on their fair values. That expense is recognized over the period during which an employee is required to provide services in exchange for the award, known as the requisite service period (usually the vesting period).

The Company accounts for stock-based compensation issued to non-employees and consultants in accordance with the provisions of ASC 505-50, “*Equity – Based Payments to Non-Employees*.” Measurement of share-based payment transactions with non-employees is based on the fair value of whichever is more reliably measurable: (a) the goods or services received; or (b) the equity instruments issued. The fair value of the share-based payment transaction is determined at the earlier of performance commitment date or performance completion date.

Revenue Recognition

The Company recognizes revenue in accordance with ASC 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers. The core principle of the new revenue standard is that a company should recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the company expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The following five steps are applied to achieve that core principle:

- Step 1: Identify the contract with the customer
- Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in the contract
- Step 3: Determine the transaction price
- Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract
- Step 5: Recognize revenue when the company satisfies a performance obligation

The Company accounts for a contract after it has been approved by all parties to the arrangement, the rights of the parties are identified, payment terms are identified, the contract has commercial substance, and collectability of consideration is probable.

The Company evaluates the services promised in each contract at inception to determine whether the contract should be accounted for as having one or more performance obligations. The Company’s services included in its contracts are distinct from one another.

The Company determines the transaction price for each contract based on the consideration it expects to receive for the distinct services being provided under the contract.

The Company recognizes revenue as performance obligations are satisfied and the customer obtains control of the services provided. In determining when performance obligations are satisfied, the Company considers factors such as contract terms, payment terms, and whether there is an alternative future use of the service.

The Company recognizes revenue from consulting services upon delivery of its testing results to the client.

Consulting engagements may vary in length and scope, but will generally include the review and/or preparation of regulatory filings, business plans, and financial models, operating plans, and technology support to customers within the same industry. Revenue from consulting services is recognized upon completion of deliverables as outlined in the consulting agreement.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The Company has adopted the guidance under ASC Topic 820 for financial instruments measured on fair value on a recurring basis. Fair value is defined as the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability, in an orderly transaction between market participants on the

measurement date. Valuation techniques used to measure fair value must maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

Recent Accounting

Pronouncements Revenue from

Contracts with Customers

In September 2017, the FASB has issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2017-13, “Revenue Recognition (Topic 605), Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606), Leases (Topic 840), and Leases (Topic 842): Amendments to SEC Paragraphs Pursuant to the Staff Announcement at the July 20, 2017 EITF Meeting and Rescission of Prior SEC Staff Announcements and Observer Comments.” The amendments in ASU No. 2017-13 amends the early adoption date option for certain companies related to the adoption of ASU No. 2014-09 and ASU No. 2016-02. Both of the below entities may still adopt using the public company adoption guidance in the related ASUs, as amended. The effective date is the same as the effective date and transition requirements for the amendments for ASU 2014-09 and ASU 2016-02.

In May 2014, the FASB issued accounting standards updates which modifies the requirements for identifying, allocating, and recognizing revenue related to the achievement of performance conditions under contracts with customers. This update also requires additional disclosure related to the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue that is recognized under contracts with customers. This guidance is effective for fiscal and interim periods beginning after December 15, 2017 and is required to be applied retrospectively to all revenue arrangements. The adoption of this guidance is not expected to have a significant impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

Other recent accounting pronouncements issued by the FASB (including its Emerging Issues Task Force), the AICPA and the SEC did not or are not believed by management to have a material impact on the Company's present or future consolidated financial statements.

Note 4 - Commitments and Contingencies

Dividend policy

The Company intends to distribute cash dividends to the shareholders from the proceeds of its real estate operations. However, our ability to pay dividends is subject to limitations imposed by Nevada law. Pursuant to Nevada Revised Statute 78.288, dividends may be paid to the extent that a corporation's assets exceed its liabilities and it is able to pay its debts as they become due in the usual course of business.

Note 5 - Equity

Preferred Stock

The Company has authorized 5,000,000 preferred shares with a par value of \$0.001 per share. Board of Directors are authorized to divide the authorized shares of Preferred Stock into one or more series, each of which shall be so designated as to distinguish the shares thereof from the shares of all other series and classes.

Series C Preferred Stock

The Company has designated 2,500,000 preferred shares of Convertible Preferred Series C Stock with a par value of \$0.001 per share.

As of September 30, 2024, the Company had 2,250,000 shares of Series C Preferred Stock issued and outstanding.

The 2,200,000 shares of Convertible Preferred Series C Stock outstanding have the rights, designations and preferences below:

- Holders of the Convertible Preferred Series C Stock, as a group, are entitled to receive dividends at a rate of five times the dividends, if any, issued to Common Share Holders, as a group;
- each one (1) share of Series C Preferred Stock is entitled to one thousand (1,000) votes on all matters submitted to a vote of our common stockholders;
- each one (1) share of Series C Preferred Stock shall be convertible into one hundred (100) shares of our common stock; and
- upon our Liquidation, dissolution or winding up the holders of the Convertible Preferred Series C Stock shall be entitled to receive \$.125 per share held;

Common Stock

The Company has authorized 250,000,000 shares of common stock with a par value of \$0.001 per share.

As of September 30, 2024, the Company had 95,579,735 shares of common stock issued and outstanding, respectively.

Recent Sales of Unregistered Securities

The following issuances of our securities during the period ended September 30, 2024 were exempt from the registration requirements of the Securities Act of 1933 pursuant to Section 4(a)(2) thereof and/or Rule 506 of Regulation D promulgated thereunder. The purchasers were accredited investors, familiar with our operations, and there was no general solicitation.

None

Note 6 - Loss Per Common Share

Basic earnings per share ("EPS") is computed by dividing earnings (loss) attributable to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the periods. Diluted EPS reflects the potential dilution of securities that could share in the earnings. As of September 30, 2024, the Company did not have any dilutions.

Note 7 – Subsequent Events

As of November 14, 2024, the Company acquired GRP Alliance, LTD which was formed as a special purpose vehicle for the acquisition of the assets of the composites company formally known of MTAG LTD. The Company issued 1.3M Convertible Series C Preferred Shares and recognized the \$200,000 previously loaned as part of the purchase price.